IFRS 9 Implementation Program

Deutsche Bank has run a centrally managed IFRS 9 program, sponsored by the Group’s Chief Financial Officer, which has in-
cluded business functions and subject matter experts on methodology, data sourcing and modelling, IT processing and reporting.
Overall governance of the program’s implementation has been through the Group’s IFRS 9 Steering Committee and has included
representation from Finance, Risk and Chief Operating Office (COO). Guidance and training on IFRS 9 has been delivered across
businesses and functions. The Group enhanced its governance environment over the new classification and measurement and
impairment frameworks by implementing appropriate validation and control over new processes and significant areas of judge-
ment. The implementation of specific process and business controls over this new framework will continue throughout 2018.
Governance over the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) calculation process is shared between Finance and Risk. The Group has
performed a final parallel run based on December 31, 2017 data.

4

Deutsche Bank
IFRS 9 Transition Report

Impact Analysis

Key Metrics
IAS 39 IFRS 9

Dec 31, 2017 Jan 1, 20181 Impact
IFRS Total Shareholders’ Equity in € m 63,174 62,503 (671)
Common Equity Tier 1 capital fully loaded in € m 48,300 47,907 (393)
Risk Weighted Assets in € bn 344 345 0.5
Tier 1 Capital fully loaded in € m 52,921 52,528 (393)
CET 1 Ratio fully loaded in % 14.0 13.9 (13)2

Leverage Exposure in € bn 1,395 1,395 (0.4)
Leverage Ratio fully loaded in % 3.8 3.8 (3)2

1 Pro forma
2 In bps

The implementation of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018, led to a decrease of Deutsche Bank’s Shareholders’ equity of € 671 million
including a tax benefit of € 199 million. Regulatory capital decreased by € 393 million due to a lower deduction of expected credit
losses exceeding impairments for these exposures under the regulatory internal rating based approach (IRBA). Fully loaded CET
1 ratio decreased by 13 basis points, higher than earlier estimates due to refinements to the calculation of the impact of reducing
the deduction for expected credit losses, and fully loaded Leverage Ratio is lower by 3 basis points.

Deutsche Bank decided not to apply transitional rules for calculating regulatory ratios pursuant to CRR Art. 473a. The report will
therefore only refer to the full IFRS 9 impact.

Classification and Measurement
The following table provides an aggregated overview of the impact of the changes to total assets under classification and meas-
urement from IAS 39 as of December 31, 2017 to IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018. For more details please refer to section Classi-
fication and Measurement in chapter ‘Reconciliation’ in this report.

in € m.

IAS 39
carrying amount

  31 Dec 2017
 (i)

Reclassi-
fications

(ii)

Remeasure-
ments

(iii)

IFRS 9
 carrying amount

1 Jan 2018
(iv=i+ii+iii)

Total Fair Value through Profit or Loss 636,970 32,041 (6) 669,004
Total Available for Sale 49,397 (49,397) - -
Total Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income - 57,671 (40) 57,631
Total Amortised Cost 780,721 (37,145) (159) 743,417
Total Other1 11,566 (3,170) 230 8,626
Total Asset balances affected by IFRS 9,
Reclassifications and Remeasurements 1,478,654 2 0 24 1,478,678
1 Including Tax Assets and Financial Assets Held to Maturity.
2 Excluding allowances for On- and Off-Balance Sheet positions affected by IFRS 9 as defined in the section below

5

Deutsche Bank Classification and Measurement Implementation
IFRS 9 Transition Report Impairment

Impairment
The following table provides an aggregated overview of IAS 39 allowance for all debt instruments that are measured at amortized
costs or fair value through other comprehensive income and off balance sheet lending commitments, including financial guaran-
tees (referred to as On- and Off-Balance Sheet positions in the table below) as of December 31, 2017 to the IFRS 9 expected
credit loss allowance as of January 1, 2018. For more details please refer to section Impairment in chapter ‘Reconciliation’ in this
report.

in € m.

IAS 39
Allowance for On-
 and Off-Balance
 Sheet positions

as at Dec 31, 2017
(i)

 Changes due to
 reclassifications

(ii)

 Changes due to
 the introduction
 of the IFRS 9

ECL model
(iii)

IFRS 9
Allowance for On-
 and Off- Balance

Sheet Positions
as at Jan 1, 2018

(iv=i+ii+iii)
Total Fair Value through Profit or Loss - - - -
Total Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income - - 12 12
Total Amortised Cost 3,921 (65) 746 4,603
Total On Balance Sheet Positions affected by
IFRS 9 ECL Model 3,921 (65) 758 4,615
Off Balance Sheet 285 - (6) 280
Total On- and Off Balance Sheet Positions affected by
IFRS 9 ECL Model 4,207 (65) 753 4,894

Classification and Measurement Implementation

IFRS 9 requires the classification of financial assets to be determined based on both the business model used for managing the
financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset (also known as SPPI). There was no change
from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Business Model

There are three business models available under IFRS 9:

‒ Hold to Collect - Financial assets held with the objective to collect contractual cash flows.
‒ Hold to Collect and Sell - Financial assets held with the objective of both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial

[…]

IFRS 9 impact net of tax (671) (671) (671)
Changes to regulatory deductions
Negative amounts resulting from the calculation of expected loss amounts 278 278
Balance as of January 1, 2018 62,503 47,907 52,528

in € bn
 Risk Weighted

Assets
Leverage
Exposure

Balance as of December 31, 2017 344 1,395
Changes from 0 (0)

DTA RWA / Change of Total Assets 1 (1)
SA RWA/ Lower Deductions (0) 0

Balance as of January 1, 2018 345 1,395
Ratios as of December 31, 2017 14.0 % 3.8 %
Ratios as of January 1, 2018 13.9 % 3.8 %
Change in bps (13) (3)

14

Deutsche Bank
IFRS 9 Transition Report

Classification and Measurement
The following table provides an overview of the impact of the changes to total assets under classification and measurement,
excluding allowances for On- and Off-Balance Sheet positions, affected by IFRS 9.

in € m.

IAS 39
 carrying amount
 Dec 31, 2017

(i)
Reclassifications

(ii)
Remeasurements

(iii)

IFRS 9
carrying amount

Jan 1, 2018
(iv=i+ii+iii)

Fair Value through Profit or Loss
From Available for Sale (IAS 39) - 2,535 (3) -
From Amortized Cost (IAS 39) - 41,914 (3) -
To Amortised Cost (IFRS 9) - (5,900) - -
To Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
(IFRS 9) - (6,508) - -

Total Fair Value through Profit or Loss 636,970 32,041 (6) 669,004
Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

From Available for Sale (IAS 39) - 41,219 (104) -
From Amortized Cost (IAS 39) - 9,943 64 -
From Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IAS 39) - 6,508 - -
To Amortised Cost (IFRS 9) - - - -
To Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IFRS 9) - - - -

Total Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income - 57,671 (40) 57,631
Amortised Cost

From Amortized Cost (IAS 39) - - - -
From Available for Sale (IAS 39) - 5,642 24 -
From Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IAS 39) - 5,900 (184) -
To Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
(IFRS 9) - (6,773) - -
To Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IFRS 9) - (41,914) - -

Total Amortised Cost 780,721 (37,145) (159) 743,417
Tax Assets 8,396 - 230 8,626
Available for Sale (IAS 39) 49,397 (49,397) - -
Held to Maturity (IAS 39) 3,170 (3,170) - -
Total Asset balances affected by IFRS 9, Reclassifications and Remeasure-
ments 1,478,654 0 24 1,478,678

15

Deutsche Bank Reconciliation
IFRS 9 Transition Report Impairment

Impairment
The following table provides an overview of the impact of the changes to allowances for On- and Off-Balance Sheet positions
affected by IFRS 9.

in € m.

IAS 39
Allowance

 for On-and Off-
Balance Sheet
positions as at

 Dec 31, 2017
(i)

 Changes due to
 reclassifications

(ii)

 Changes due to
 the introduction
 of the IFRS 9

ECL model
(iii)

IFRS 9
Allowance

 for On-and Off-
 Balance Sheet

Positions as at
Jan 1, 2018

(iv=i+ii+iii)
Fair Value through Profit or Loss

From Available for Sale (IAS 39) - - - -
From Amortised Cost (IAS 39) - - - -
To Amortised Cost (IFRS 9) - - - -
To Fair Value through Cther Comprehensive Income
(IFRS 9) - - - -

Total Fair Value through Profit or Loss - - - -
Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

From Available for Sale (IAS 39) - - 12 12
From Amortised Cost (IAS 39) - - 0 0
From Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IAS 39) - - - -
To Amortized Cost (IFRS 9) - - - -
To Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IFRS 9) - - - -

Total Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income - - 12 12
Amortised Cost

From Amortized Cost (IAS 39) 3,856 - 737 4,594
From Available for Sale (IAS 39) - - - -
From Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IAS 39) - - 9 9
To Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
(IFRS 9) 10 (10) - -
To Fair Value through Profit or Loss (IFRS 9) 55 (55) - -

Total Amortised Cost 3,921 (65) 746 4,603
Total On Balance Sheet Positions affected by
IFRS 9 ECL Model 3,921 (65) 758 4,615
Off Balance Sheet 285 - (6) 280
Total On- and Off Balance Sheet Positions affected by
IFRS 9 ECL Model 4,207 (65) 753 4,894

16

Deutsche Bank
IFRS 9 Transition Report

Glossary

CCF – Credit Conversion Factor: converts an off balance sheet exposure to its credit exposure (Risk Weighted Assets) equivalent

dbCDE – Credit Default Engine: Deutsche Bank's credit portfolio model. It is a calculation kernel based on Monte-Carlo simulation
that calculates loss distribution, risk contributions and capital for credit portfolios

CRM – Credit Risk Management: an independent credit approval and monitoring function in Deutsche Bank. It is an integral part
of the Risk organisation

CRR – Capital Requirements Regulation: one of the two legal acts comprising the Capital Requirements Directives